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being a communal nature ;md on an anti-national basis.

AN HON. MEMBER: Let him name the newspapers.

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL: Five news-
papars are being denied advertisements for vulgar and seDlational writina8 Therefore, out of the 24 newspapers which are completely barred from getting advertisements at the momeDt, 6ve are such that tbey Indulle in vulaar and in seDsational writina. 19 are luch that they have beeD barred for tbeir communal writinF, and in lome cases, anti·
national writing. I bave already placed the list on the Table of tbe other House, and if tbe House wants, I have DO objection in placing it on tbe Table of this House as well.

New V.rl.t1el of Foodgraln. and Vegetables Denloped

*633. SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA:
Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRI-CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) tbe names of new varieties of wheat and other food-srains and vegetahles developed after researcb in the last tbree years;

(b) tbe extent to whicb tbese "arieties are being used by the farmers and tbe estimated bene6t from the use of these varieties;

(c) whether Government bave chalked out any scheme to supply these varieties to small farmer.s at concessional rates; and

(d) the number of new varieties expected to come out for use in the next two years ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI JAGANNATH
PAHADlA) : (a) to (d). A statement is placed on the Table of the Sabha.

SIQtt!m~nl

(8) The names of new varieties of wheat and other food grains developed by the Research Departments of Aariculture in States/ ARricullural Universities and central Institutes and released for cultivation by the erstwhile Central Variety Resleas. Committee and the Central Sub-Committee for release "r .ecd. during the I •• t three years. are aiven in the Statement. The Statement also includes the potato and otber vegetables varieties/hybrids evolved at the Central Potato Research Institute and tbe Indian Agricultural Reaearch Institute. New Delbi.
The Sta tes release varieties of seeds wbich bave application within the regions. This information is not available.

(b) The acca covered during 1969-70 under the high yielding new varieties of wbeat a nd other foodgrains is :

Wheat 6.10 million bectares
Rice 4.37
Maize 0.39
Jowar 0.57
Bajra l.lS

Tbe elltent of area covered by tbe new vegetable and potato strains is not available.

(cl No. But every effort is being made to make credit available to small farmers so that tbey are in a position to purchase seed, fertilisers etc.

(dl It is difficult to assess tbe ellact number of new strains tbat are likely to come out for use in the nellt two years .tbougb a large amount of genetic material is in different stages of testing for tbeir agronomic superiority.

Stptement
J. Ust of.o,lelles of Wheot ond food-

"alns ,elcoSl!d ID' ell/ti,atlan by the Cent,al
:>ub-Commlttee 10' Rdease oJ seeds ond the
."twhlle Centro/ Variely RE/eose Committee da,ln, the plI.' thrre Jell"
Wheet Sbarbati Sonora Rice Jaya

Padma
JaganDatb
Pankaj
Sabarmati
Jamuna
IR.20
Bala

Kalyan50na
Safed Lerma
Chotti Letma
Sonalika
Hira
Lal Bahadur

BII".Y N. P. 109
Jyo!i
R. S. 6

Mo/ze Ambar
Vijay
Sona
Jawabar
Ishan
Vikram
Ganga-S

Ratna
Vijay.
Krishna
CO. 34
Cauvery
Suma
Kusuma
Annapurna
Hamsa
KuuDa

Bojro Hybrid 2


AGRAHAYANA 19.1892 (SAKAl 0,.1 Au"." 1<

JOWIIT Swama Ba,ra Hybrid 3
Hybrid 4 CSH·3

Ragl Sarda Plllul Baisakl
Moong

CO. I
(beans)

ADT. I

II List 0/ .egetable va,letle, relealed lor cultivalio" by 'he I"dia" Agricultural lIesearch Institute, New Deihl.
Tomato SL. 120 Mllskmeb" Pusa-Sbar-

Lal Meeruti bati
Bittergou-d Pusa Do-

maulml
Cabbage Pu.a Drum- Turnlo Pu"a Sweli

head Pusa Cband·
rima

Radish Pu .. Desi PUla Jyoti
Pusa Reahmi
Himani

Franch Contender P%k Pusa Jyoti bean Pusa Parvati Brl"jal Pu .. Kranli

Pusa Anmol
(Hybrid)

Peas Pusa Arkel
Meteor

O"lon Ratnar
Bottle- Pusa Meghdut
gourd Pusa Manjar!

Water- Sugarbady
melD" Pusa Bedana

Varieties 0/ Potato releaud by the C.ntral Pota,o R •• earch In.tltult, Simla

I. Kufri Sindhuri
2. Kur,i Chandramukhi
3. Kufri Kbasigaro
4. Kufri Naveen
S. Kufri Chamatkar
6. Kufri Neelamani
7. Kurri Sbeelman
8. Kufri Alankar
9. Kufri Jeevan

,,1 ~.lT" !rtf : qqlff $!!',
~ ~~)~ itt Ifi ~ it; 'l'iilt ~'tn: if ~
~r~1 iTt mr ~~it;mmif
m:<m: ~ ~ ~CfTlII' ~~r ~lI'T 'fT :

"whether Government bave chalked out any scheme to supply these varieties to ~m.1I fllrmcn lit '(lnm,ional ratel i"

The reply I, :
"No. But every elt'ort Is being made to make credit avallablr to small farmen ......

im ~ ~ ~ fifi SI"lft ~;fr cfmc1;;t: if;T lII'fll gm ~ ~ ~c:T~ ~­
;r~ <m~ itiT wan ~;fr fifi iRlII' 10
IR~ ~T ~ <mir ;fr 90 trofc WZ f~R
~ ~ ~ 1Jt~ ~~~ 'lit 1fl1~ ~
~ ~T ~ I ~~;;ft 'f~ ~'Im: ~ ~

;;mrr ~ ffi ~1!iCT if ~ q~ if;T ~ 'f1'1;I;lII'T
m @ f~T ~;r{iT ""'" 'ffiIT~, ~
lII'fll ~~r ~ Ifi~ ;;it ;r~-;r~ 'Iilm ~

~ IfiT f'flll' ~ ~, a-T II '!~ 'CfTi!:a-T (
flfi ~z. q;n.:~nr it; flll'~ ~ l'TN ~

~* ft;r~ ~ lfiff f~fq IflI'T ~
iJ'iI'r;:rT ? '"" ·IfiT ;;IT {~s If~ ~Ifi~ ~ ~
~f;rItT it f;;r;r{ir «;r ~ lfilf t ~ if ~ ~
~Ifi t I ;;rrf~ ~ fifi ;;ror;:rifi ~yz. q;~«

it; flll'Q; ~ 'fr~lII' flfiTlf ~t;:1 ;riff~ ;;rr~T
a;r aar. '1'l1f I¥iT ~ m~ ~q~ «~

1fTlI'ifT if lfiff ~)~~ 1{c:T if@ ~
~ ~ I itu ~l'TT ~qTlll' ~ ~ fl¥i '""
~z. q;n.:lf« it; fl'Tll IfiTt flfiTlf ,,!!') ~
;riff€\' m~ ~ ~z. f~A UlTf.!; 200
~r lI'T 300 ~ flfilll'T it; fi!:wor ~ ~i!:1
I!I"UC{ ~~ ;:r) it~ ~)t q;T<~ Ifi) ~
cjU~'lI ~lII' ~~ !R «tl'Tr{ rn
it;m~lflI'T~ ~T~?

~~ '"" itt 'IlIm alfi flfiaiff oiR ml'T~ ;j';m it; 'if~ ~yz. q;ronf itiT
fq~ ~Ifi mlII' if f~ ~, !JIlT ~ i5l'ifi
~ flfi ~ c:m:r "TFr <mlf« Ifi) 3 !R~c
'fT ;;itflfi 'lor ~~~T~g' .riffl i!:T~ it; m
4 !R~ i!:T 'fliT n

,,1 .q;;nV{ ~ : ~ ~~

~~ ilffi ~ T ;;rr;ffl e flfi ~ ~C{if it; ~
~~~~~ ~ orrn 'I>'T ~f
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~-~ 1!1: <it ;;yra'r ~T ~ f~ ar;r
f;;rnorT OIT Rilir ;r;:r '~T ~ Cf~ ~T~ ffln'orr it; q;rlf~ it; f~~ ~T ~ I ;rrororTIi ~~ll' i't
~or ~T"r "'T Iti'~~;ror 't~~ If'{ ~ itU~T'i
~Tf ",\i't it; ;rr't it iifT ~ 'f~ Ql!'
'iir,;r\t it; f\'f1:{ 'fliT Ril;r , ~R. ..

SIT .",,"" ~~ : ~T~ 1fiR;r~ it;
ft;r~ ~T .~Iit ~ !t ~or~1 tr'liO'rT'" ;;yr;r;rr
"IT~trT ~ I

I5!T ;;rtTn{''f qi!,f~lll: ..rr;rll. !til" ri
fifllT f!ti ~'i:"TIi f,~:;j t;fi\'~ it; ;;yf"{if,
,Tiill' ~"{lf r,) ar'h: fcrfll.;r ~VT~";ro;r
~f.!q,fu~,);;y it; ;;yf,~ OIT nr (ff~ If:t ~~;t
!til lifT 'i:1 ~ fiOl'~~ f", i:;r a~ ;rTilT ~~­
~a- fif:m~T If,) ~ ,,~ I ~~~ iOI'fu~ ~ ll'~

OIT lliTf~~ itT 'If ~ f~;r it;1IlJ a~ if
\Fila' ;rlilT ~ f<:lt iilT ~lii ;rf~ ~it; ~r'f

a<rt q;rlf~ it; f"il ii!l ~~~ "it ~ mtf;r
t ~T OIT a.~ ~"i'El' flf.1ll lifT ~it; I iif) if l:rt~Il:!"'~ it; .1"1: if filT;'I;rT .rr.r
f<:l:!r 'lifT ~ it; .r't it ~il" q,it ri f'tlllT f", 81'1, 1IT'1"1Tl:! ~~{ll' V"I1T ~ ~ .... orT ~

fI) tt ,,'!liT 1m flfotr"lT !tiiOl'f f~~ 'lifT R
~ .r't it iilTPf;r.ru i ~~T i I

"'T ~"'" ~ : i';r-it; Ifl~~­
~11' {If:)ir ~ l:fjf i';jfTi't ~ ~i(1 .'nllT I
~ ';J;~ III f~ ",l;r--'fol;r- "'I mit ~)aq;"1!~ it; f."'~ ;r~Tf lifT 1:i(r ~ ? ~R !til"
~~r '1" f~ ~T liil: ~(t t f~ Q)~ q;~«
iii) "',,, ~~ ... ,,~~;r ~ "iI:~ ,,)or ii!li'
3 "'~~ '" ~ 'If. it;CfOf 4 "'~ (t
gaT ~ q'h: ~~) ~i(TIi1fT ~;% it; fOf~ ~~-

!fiR !fliT "', '~T ~ ? ~ <:) ~CfT" ~ it
~f", ... ;O.~)'r ~ ... ~)~T it it for.ar 'Ii' llr
liJlfJiT ... ~1 f~T I

tdJ\. SPEAKER: LoaD for wh.t 1

'fT Ittmmf ~ : ~ milT rn
it; f"tt, ~m !Ill, ,,);:r it; .,=t it ~
;;yqT;r ~1 f<:lir ~ I

MR, SPEAKER: He i. askiDI about exteosioo luvice.

THE MINI~TER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD AND AGRICUL-
TURE. COMMI jNITY DEVELOPMENT
AND COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHINDE) : The questioo is about 5eedl.
He also raised the question of supply of seeds 10 the small farmers, This is really a very precise question, But no.... the hoo.
Member wants to 10 into what Government's schemes arc far helpiog the Fmall falm" ••
If he wanlS, I can reply 10 that. but ,hi. is beyood the scope of questioo.

MR, SPEAKER: He has B§lteil about the scbeme io (b).

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: That
II. what i. beiDa dooe to supply leeds al concessional ratel, I have laid "e are not supplyioR seedl at coocn,iooal ratel to small farm.,.. but to enable them 10 purchase leeds. we are makiol credit available to them.

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA: What aboul loaD? i'~it; CfT~ if ~1II1;;Y) it ~~
or(\' i[tr"Tll'r ~ I 1t'Jr) ;rQ)~ it qq-i't ~

iT1fRif~~t:
··No. But every effort I, beln. made to make credit available to small farmerl,. " if.t ~if1'" ~r 'IT fit; ~ ifw~ trr;r

troi~ 'l'T ;;y)f~ ~iI' .'iIi mOfT(~~;r it;
m 4 ",i~ 11:) trll'1 ~ ;:r) i'a'iiT 'Ill,
!IIf'El''li ~fR f~ ~~it; f"tt ~TIf ~ll'T "
t ... ···

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: He
docs Dot read the whole- "10 purcbase 3ecd, fertilisers etc".

'IT nu:mr ~: IfIlT ~T~ If~

m~;r & fifi itij' iFTlfiT \Viftr 'Tor & fiiT~lfi) f'" tu~r ... ~r iITT'f if tf;:r Ifor tiff", ...
RiFT ~~ 1fiR'f9' !fi) ~~ OI'Tlf WliIU il(Y
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pr ~ ? IflfT ~ ~~T .Ta' ~? ;;rTf~
t f'fi lf~ ~T~ q;~~ 200 ~ 300 ~o
f1r;t;r) t f~w.r ~ lf~ ~')~~ ;r@ I!r~TI:' ~
~ OTI11: ~ OfTa' ~gT ~ 01 ~~ f~m;rT

~T lill~T <'TN ~T ",rf~ 'H ~~~ f~ \jlfm
~T iiTTif "'T ~~iF f<'T~ ~n:~~ !flIT ~~ .tt
~ ?

~ift cf;;rT~rilffi ~T ~r Ofm OTTqit ~~T
~ I n ~T<'Tcr lI~ ~ f'fi cf;;rT~f;;rffi I!rm ~
m~ t ~JI" q~ ~ ~~ <ll<'T it 100 qmc
\ilfT~ ~T ~ ~ ",T ~~ t).'F ml:'''IT 'FT m~<'T
~ if 9;fT~ w-;rT OTTfl:' l!rTit ,,:t f"l~ i«t
<rna- <I~T~ it IflfT 'fi~;o?;TlfT ~ ?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHIN DE: I concede it i. true that the schemes for new development in agriculture, particularly the high-yielding varieties programmes have not reached all small farmers. Tberefore, Government are making every effort to see tbat our schemes have a broad-based. But unfortunately, the progress is not even in all parts of the country. For instance, recently the UP Agricultural In·titute has carried out some srudie. and it found that in the we.tern part of UP, particularly SO per cent of the small farmers are takinll advantage of new seeds, fertilisers etc.
Government are trying to "ideo the scope.
I quite appreciate the limitations; therefore, a number of schemes have been formulated by Government to o\ereame them.

I!.lT ~~q')~ f~~: oQ:Tc, U~'l ~'h

~T 'ift"!) 'Fr iff-if~ itu~');;r I!liI~lf<'Tq;

~« if, 'fT~ ~~c fW'<f QT 'ifT~ ~f;:r!{f~cT"!
iF fw'<i «C\f QT, 'ifl~ ~'¥f lfT ~c
~f~;;~l'f 61, q~ 'Fr;;rT1 QT ~ I ;o'fit
<fT<'T it<'T 3f'f'fT 'FT9;f f5~ ~Fr 'fiT;;rT 'FTJI" ~
~ Of~ 'fflC-,!c<'T ~ 9;f'~ ,,~~ ~T~GT;;r

~ ~r ~ I ;oifit 'FTl ~if lIT
'fi)mf~~ ifQT ~ I ~'l f~f~ it ~
~e 'Tme ~ 1fT ~~ ~ f~ ~e;i ~ lfT

lJ;f.mai':;;r it f~«" ~e~~. ;;fil ~m ~,
~it ifi)'itfi~~ iF f~ ~ ~ lilfTU

~mf\;rtl';;r 1ft ;;rJ1l, fm q f1i~ 'If
itmcT;;r q~ ~ ~~ m f<'T1!; ItlI'T 'iT'f
t tmf !fiTt ~~r1f ~ ?

1;~~r iITcI it ~ ;;rr;r;rr 'ill, aT ~ flli
f;;r;rt tmf ~;r«fq;fmtG qi~ ~ fw;t t f<'T~ "lIT;o'f m iF ~R<'T IR 'iT'f

qi~ ~ it f<'T~ ilm ~ ?

'11 ~ ~ : 1fT'Atq- ~
~r~.Ta'fiTl!rll~ ~a-~ ~i!t
mol ~T9;flfuit~ ~Tq ~05 Ift~~'f ~
'if<'TTl ~ m~,;;~ !fT~~ it lfiTmm~
~ f;rWm !fiT ~ t ;o'ft ;;rf~it ~ ~ m-
ltiT ~Tfoo ~ ;;rrit1\T f~ ~~~~ ~ ~
'iit~ ~, ~ l:lT~r;r ~, f'F<ll'f ;o'f'FT '3'fl<Tlf
~ <liF I

~ q~m;( f~~ 1fmr't : ~T ;;ft' if;T

;;ft ~citG ~ <mit ~"f.t i'r~ ~ aiT;;r it
~TU q~ "'T<'T ~~~ f<'T1!rT ~ I ~ " it
~ JI"~T JI"~T~ ~ ~if !fi.a- ~~ !W ""
flfi f~q<'T ~ ~crTlf; 'fiT lilT ~ ~
fr.rr;;r ltiT Iff ~ ~ .~ ~ClfT 'i'~ ~
mfOf1f gt ~,;om cr~ ~ 'fi~ ~r ('f)
~lIr 'fTf.1f ~ ~)ift I ~ IR Ji''lfT ~ it
~ 'fT f'fi ""~ .~~~ ffi ~~ f~ ifty
f'FlfT '" I lJ; 0 tit 0 qr(f ifl11: it -;;r) f~'II'
~3TT ~ ~ 'ffcqr f~ ift\' ~T t, ~l!i
~ru ;omr .f~lIT ~ I '1Tf<'TlfTitc iF ~~T ~'lf
it ~!fi ;;f~ ~T sr~ it ~,H it ~'fi ~

'fiQT 1flfT flfi <'TT<'T ~~~ fr.ft;;r ;r~1 flfilfT
lfllT 'fT, ~ ~)e<'T il;\,q-)~ ~~, ~ <'TIfT
~ q~ ~~T ~ ~ 1fllT f'l; <'TT<'T ;r~~
fr.rT;;r f!fi1lT lfllT ~ t 11 ;;rTiflfT ~T ~

flfi '1~<'TT ;;r;mr ~r 'TT lIT ~ ~crT<'T ~~r
p

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: This queltion was in the context of lalt yeaf. Tbo Rajasthan A~ricultu .. 1 University released this Lal Sabadur variety. At tbat time, if wa. not actually released by the Central Varieties Release Committee. Therefore, my answer was in that context. Subsequently, the Central Varieties Release Committee, which con troIs this, has taken a decision to reltase both the strains. The experience before that was narrated in that answel. I do not think there is any inconsistency betwern the two replies.

lA) l1~(I' f~ll ~~: IfQ'T 1f?lIT
1Il:~ ~ or~\'ITi!t 'liT!iIfT 'Ii'{i\" f'li ~f'li
iI'r.t ~ ~~ ~T! f'li~Tif !Q~ or'hr 5W6

~it 'tiT n"if~ ij- ~1 ~ ~~f~t:( IfQ'T ~~'Tll"
~~ STTroT, ~~~y 'liT ~ ~~ 1{it
~ fcr'ifR ~tlT f'li ~f~ ~<I'liT or'hr 'liT
.rr.=r ~~ if if ~'ti~ 'Ii~ it fw ..mr ?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: We have already advised tbe State Governments accordingly.

lA) tmtmI' f~~: ~'Ii~ lfiifltiT ~1<:
~ <rT;;rU ~r i!i~ ~T tf~ ~~T m ~~

~ iQ1~ fi;~Tif iI')lf~ ~ ~~ ~ I ~;;rF.Y
~if m ~~Ti!i f~tfl\ l~ g I ~ (if~
~~Y if anti ~tlT~ d ~T arh ~~'liT~ it iQ~mif rort "iT f'li iQT~;:~T ~T ~1 ~TtfT
~ ~ f~ ~f'll!" *,"T;;fT Ii oem: ~ ;;rr
~~T ~ I it ;;rRifT ~T ~ fiifi iiflIT!QGI" 'IlT l(~T ~~T 'i!'<lr( ~T liT ~~~T ~~tt
f'iA;ft«f rn 'tiT sr~ fiifilf1' illim ?

a~~q~m: ~~~aA ~
~T ~T~ fiifiliT iifi'{ fiifi if iQrq"ofT ;:rTIf
~ijT ~ IH ;:r~1 I ~ ~ iifilf ~,;:ft ijlf ~)

1ti~ I !QGI" '{fiifi ~cmr ~) till!" ~ ~f.;rll"
Q"£T QiiT~ ;;rerTor ~ ~~ ~ I

Ill) ~T" q-ilTf~T: ~~11: ~ tfTij"
~~ ~~ 'liT 'liT{ ~""'T smr ifi!T &~ ~ I

iQtJ\ JrT<!;:f\lf ~lf ~~ ~~i! 'tiT iifiTf it;~
mif'" ~~ e;QTif if ~) ~ ~T iiIt~ ;i\
iii IJT~CfTl iifi~iT I

Ill) 1fm I'll" 'I'm\: ~ f;;rif
~u~'hr 'liT ~it;;r:r rn 'liT f~ f'tilfT tJ7.l"T
~ "~iR~ f~m err.fT t:(rorr iifil" ~ I
~IT\ m;ni if 'folfl" ~~ ;;rTerl" ~ ~) ~)

~~T'![il" ~~ 'foT tit ~ l(~ I;I;T'I" ;:rTiifillflllif
~TerT ~ I it ~I" If~T~lf ij- ;;rr;:r<lT ~ ~
fiifi iiflIT iifi'rt ~I" itu~il" 'Ill" ~~ iifil" tJf
~ ~ f'li ~ filifT f~"ifli cmrT t:(f~T if
~ ~ mf'li "q: ~ my iifiT flf~ ij~

f;;rifOfil" wit if i1~ ~) ~O"T ~ ~f'liif ~
ll!" ~ ~ qRI" ~ or;;rTlf <rTf"{~ if 'fRI" ~
~T ~~?

~T~" q-~",1fT : ~ ~ 'iiI"
it"{T~');;r 'liT ~If~ f'lilfT tJlfT ~ arh: ~
~~ 'liT f"{~I";;r f~ till!" ~ I ~~ !Q1fl" 'IlT
~fGtT ~;;r if ~ ~ m 'Ii~it it; arT~;art'
iifiT f~I";;r 'H fw illittfT I

SHRI HEM BARUA: It is not a fact thaI Atomic Energy Commission Laboratory in Bombay had produced some improved variety of foodgrains like monkey nut?
May I know whether they propo.e to introduce the impro~ed variety 80 as to improve our output of /oodgrainl ?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: We invite tbe bon. Member to visit PUla Institute wbere by atomic radiation processes we arc trying to brinll about genetical chanael. I shall be glad if the hOD. Member vlsita it.

SHRI HEM BARUA: I wanted to know sam.thinll else, whether researcb in atomic energy laboratory in Bombay bas yielded an improved variety of food.rains or not.
If 10, do Government propose to utilise that to improve our food,rains 7

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDB: We are in contact with tbem.

All Jndla Co-ordlnatlng Re.ear.,b ProJ".,t for Coconut during IV I'lan

·6J4. SHRI G. Y. KRISHNAN: Will tbe Minister of FOOD AND AGRICUL-TURE be pleased to state :

<a> wbetber Government bllYe propose It

